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2003 WISCONSIN ACT 212

AN ACT toamend 83.08 (4) of the statutesglating to: the sale of surplus county highway land.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in thatsuch propertys no longer necessary for the cousty’
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: usefor highway purposes. The funds derived from such
saleshall be deposited in the county highway fund and
theexpense incurred in connection with the sale shall be
paid from that fund. However approval of the depart
mentis not required where county funds only have been

SectionN 1. 83.08 (4) of the statutes is amended to
read:

83.08(4) Subject_to s. 84.09 (3) (c) arid the
approvalof the departmenthe county board is autho
rizedand empowered to sell at public sale, or to sell at pri Used.
vate sale for fairmarket value to an owner of adjacent SecTioN 2. Initial applicability.
property,property owned by the county in fee for high (1) This act first applies to property sold on tHe&f
way purposes, whethe county board shall determine tive date of this subsection.

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].



